

No. S273630

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

KRISTINA RAINES ET AL.,
Plaintiffs & Petitioners,

v.

U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP ET AL.,
Defendants & Respondents.

Upon Certification Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule
8.548, to Decide a Question of Law Presented in a Matter
Pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit – Case No. 21-55229

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

R. Scott Erlewine (SBN 95106)
Brian S. Conlon (SBN 303456)
Kyle P. O'Malley (SBN 330184)
Phillips, Erlewine, Given & Carlin LLP
39 Mesa Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94129
(415) 398-0900
rse@phillaw.com
bsc@phillaw.com
kpo@phillaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs & Petitioners
Kristina Raines & Darrick Figg*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	9
I. FEHA MAKES BUSINESS ENTITY AGENTS LIABLE FOR THEIR OWN UNLAWFUL PRACTICES	9
A. <i>Reno</i> and <i>Jones</i> Created an Exception for Individual Supervisors	9
B. Principles of Statutory Construction Require the Individual Supervisor Exception Not Be Extended as Defendants Urge	10
1. To the Extent Common Law Principles Conflict, They Must Yield to Remedial Principles.....	12
2. Defendants’ Interpretation of “Agent” Does Violence to FEHA	13
3. Defendants’ Reliance on FEHA’s (Amended) Harassment Provisions Is Misplaced.....	16
4. The Labor Code Definition of “Employer” Is Textually Distinct from FEHA’s, Demonstrating a Different Legislative Intent	17
5. Any Legislative Inaction Following <i>Reno</i> and <i>Jones</i> Shows Acquiescence to the Individual Supervisor Exception, Nothing More	18

C.	Public Policy Requires Holding Business Entity Agents Liable for Their Own Wrongful Acts in Violation of FEHA.....	20
1.	Defendants Cannot Disclaim Responsibility for Risks Created by Their Own Lawless Enterprise	21
2.	Defendants’ Liability Facilitates Lawful Decision-Making and Causes No Conflict for Employers	22
3.	Requiring Plaintiffs to Sue Tens of Thousands of Employers Rather than One Agent Conflicts with Remedial Principles.....	23
4.	The Employee-Numerosity Requirement Sets a Workable Standard.....	26
D.	Defendants’ “Nondelegation” Argument Is Circular.....	26
E.	Defendants Fail to Meaningfully Distinguish Federal Authority	28
II.	ASSUMING, <i>ARGUENDO</i> , DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY FOR THEIR FEHA VIOLATIONS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT EMPLOYERS, THEY MUST BE LIABLE UNDER A NONEMPLOYMENT THEORY	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alch v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 339	32, 34
<i>Assoc. of Mexican–American Educators v. State of California</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 231 F.3d 572.....	31, 32
<i>Atempa v. Pedrazzani</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 809	12
<i>Bailey v. Filco, Inc.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1552	22
<i>Carrisales v. Department of Corrections</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1132.....	16
<i>Cel–Tech v. L.A. Cellular</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	19
<i>DeVito v. Chicago Park District</i> (7th Cir. 1996) 83 F.3d 878.....	30
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983.....	11
<i>EEOC v. AIC Security</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 55 F.3d 1276.....	30
<i>EEOC v. Grane Healthcare</i> (W.D. Pa. 2014) 2 F.Supp.3d 667	29, 30
<i>Environmental Law Foundation v. State Water Resources</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 844.....	13
<i>Fitzsimons v. Cal. Emergency Physicians</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1423	12, 27
<i>Hayes v. Temecula Valley Unified</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 735	17, 20
<i>Heimlich v. Shivji</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 350.....	12

<i>Hinman v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956	22
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of Salinas</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351	11
<i>Hull v. Sacramento Valley R. Co.</i> (1859) 14 Cal. 387	14
<i>I. E. Associates v. Safeco Title</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 281	13
<i>In re James H.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1078.....	11
<i>In re Jenson</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 266	19, 20
<i>Janken v. GM Hughes Elec.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 55	22
<i>Jones v. Torrey Pines</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kobzoff v. Harbor/UCLA Medical Center</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 851.....	9
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429.....	24
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35.....	18
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 202	22
<i>McMillin Albany v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 241.....	12
<i>People v. Hallner</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 715	10
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 90.....	19
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 733.....	19

<i>People v. Williams</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 779.....	19
<i>Presbyterian Camp v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 493.....	14
<i>Raines v. U.S. Healthworks</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 28 F.4th 968	10, 12, 19, 20
<i>Reno v. Baird</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 640.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075.....	18
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	32
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins.</i> (2d Cir. 1982) 691 F.2d 1054	29
<i>Stockton Theatres v. Palermo</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 469	11
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190	11
<i>Williams v. City of Montgomery</i> (11th Cir. 1984) 742 F.2d 586.....	31
<i>Wilson v. Southern Pac. R. Co.</i> (1882) 62 Cal. 164	14
<i>Wittenburg v. Beachwalk HOA</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 654	11
Statutes	
Civil Code, § 2343	27
Gov Code, § 12920.....	12
Gov Code, § 12920.5.....	12, 26
Gov Code, § 12921.....	12
Gov Code, § 12925, subd. (d)	15

Gov Code, § 12926, subd. (d)	<i>passim</i>
Gov Code, § 12926, subd. (e).....	11, 14
Gov Code, § 12926, subd. (h)	11, 14
Gov Code, § 12926.1, subd. (a)	28
Gov Code, § 12940, subd. (e).....	27
Gov Code, § 12940, subd. (j)(3)	16, 17
Gov. Code, § 12993, subd. (a)	12
Gov Code, § 12993, subd. (c).....	13, 15

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11008(d)(3).....	9, 18, 27
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11090, subd. 2(F).....	18

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.63(a)(1)	34
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(b)(3)	34
